
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Roqca
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIHECTOB

Ju'ne 22, ]-994

Mr. Mark wel l ing
cal fagher & Burk,  Inc.
P .O .  Box  7227
Oakland, cA 94601

STID 4025

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

Re: work plan for Gallagher & Burke site, located at 7100
Mountain Blvd. ,  Oak1and, Cali fornia

Dear Mr. weJ.l ing,

This office has reviewed Bllmyer Engineer's work plan, dated June
L7, 1994, and the addendum to the worlc plan, dated June 2Or L994.
The work plan is acceptabLe to this office, o'xaept for tbe
propoaal to leave 5 parts per nillLon (ppnl benzener tolu€ns,
ethylbenEene, and xyle[es (BTEX) and 100 ppn Total Petroleun
Hyalrocarbons (TPE) in place. Efforts must be made to remove all
contaninated soil. If residual Levels still rernain after the
overexcavation of the naintenance pJ-t, then further remediation
or possibly a Risk AasessnGnt, assuring that these residuals will
not pose a threat to human health or the ground water, will be
reguired.

If you have any questions or connents, please contact ne at (510)
27 L-4530 .

Sincerely,

,-.

Jul.iet shin
Hazardous Materials Special ist

cc :  Cra ig  Dr iz in
Bllrnyer Engineers, rnc.
1829 Clement Ave.
ALaneda, CA 94 5 01-13 95

Edgar Howel l -Fi le (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

R0qr?
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 8, 1994

Mr. !{ark Welling
caLlagher & Burk, fnc.
P .O.  Box  7227
Oakland, eA 94601

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

STID 4025

Re: rnvestigrations at ?r.oo trtountain Brvd., oakrand, carifornia

Dear I,Ir. Welllng.

This office has received and reviewed BUmyer Engl.neerr s
QuarterLy.eround trater. Monltoring neportl aaaeA fdruiry rr,19e4. This report :!at-es that, fer in august 4t !gg3 fitttr, trrecounty requested.carlagher e Burir to condrict trrie- luariJis orground water raonitoSing at the site. However, io cr'Jiiiy-lrrrsstatement ' the county atated that at l€ast three additloiralquarters of qround water nonitoring were required. 

-e 
ninfnun ot

:::T^gl?rI:J1 of vround water noniforins i"'"equii"a- byE;Regronar. water eua}ity control Board, E inwecs) 
-grulaef 

iires. fnthe case of thiE site, adclitional grround watei fronitoring may berequired due to the possibrritv thit *Jnurinitla-;;ii-;; irounawater has been left ln place aiound the area of the rnarnteiince-.. {p i t .

contaninated water was identified fron the tank plt during thetank renovar. ln october 1992. During further exlavatr.on ir trrepit. in.August 1993, g'eater 
"r"uni=--6e-water, 

which nay have beencontaninated, was noted to have entertd ahe-;ii;--iiryri,.i-'
Engineers stated that.this water-ipp-aied to-be conri,g'iion theMaintenance pit structure, and. dia'iroi appear to be hydrauriciiryconnected to the aquifer beneath the siti. rt is u;i;ir-io trrrsoffice whether the 

-water 
a"ouna lrre u"intenance pit is in directcontact with soir or whether it is containea wttrrln i-s[io"tu"",such as concrete. It. appears nore llkely, however. that thlswater is in contact witL-soir, ana ttreieiore. has tn"-pot"nirarfor eventually rnigrating down'to ttre wiier tible, initiaiiiobserved at 2s feet below giround surfice. edditiona[v, i? tniswarer is in contact with s;iI, ttre poienii.i;i;i;-;Ji'tfri" ,oirto have been contaminated !y irre waier ilEo. F-r 

""irl:.Jl-aurrngthe overexcavatLon activitiEs, up to -s,ooo parts pei f,fiifi"(ppn) of TotaL Recoverable peiroieun iyitrocaibons 
-(TRpHt-;;;

identified fron a soir sampre c"ii""t"i-rron the east warr of theexcavati.on.



Mr. Mark l{elling
Re: ?100 l{ountain Blvd.
Itlarch 8, L994
Page 2 of 2

Addltlonal lnforrnatLon and ctraracterLzatLon ls regulred for the
construction of the lifaLntenance Pit and the eoLl and water sithin
the ![aintenance Pit area. If sol]. and water contamination does
stilL exist near this pit area, further lnvestigations will be
necessary to deterroine whether this contanination will ever pose
a threat to ground water, and remedial efforts nay be reqr.rired.
L,astly, quarterly ground water investigations will have to
continue until this slte quallfiea for RWQCB rrsign-offtr.

ff you have any questions or connents, please contact me at (510)
27L-4530.

s Lncerely,

' / "

/ t:t
'a'\-

Jullet Shin
Hazardous Uaterlals Specialist

cc: Craig Drizln
Aumyer Engineera, Inc.
1829 Clenent Avenue
ALameda, CA 94501-L395

Edgar Honell-File (iIS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

(aqu>
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

August 4,  1993

Mr. Mark WeLLinq
ca ll-agher tr Bur[, Inc .
P .O .  Bsx  2227
Oakland, CA 94601

STID 4025

Re: Investigations at

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resourc€s Control Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

7100 Mountain BIvd., Oakland, californla

Dear I4r. Well ing,

This office has received and reviewed Bllmyer EngJ.neer r sPrelininary Site Assessnent, dFted iluly zo, 1993, for tbe abovesite. you are resuired to ioniruci . ri"ir"r-"i-irr"!" ia'iiiio.,"rquarterlv ground iater rnonii;;iE-.;.ils at rhe site. crounclwater. samples shall contirrrr. i"-8"-in.iy""a for all waste ollconstituents ,

Additionall-y, you r,{iLl be reguired to address the soilcontamination remaining at tlie site. ntyny"r fniineei= frasrecomnended that the renainder of contininated sol' be excavatedand disposed of off site. rfris 
-recolrilrra"tio' 

iE acceptable tothis orrice. rt is the unaersi"ilr;;';Trri='.rirl!-ifiiltir"work witL be conducted,gn-ayv"li iol'riir. A countyrepresentative is required to be p;;s;ii arrrlnq coniirmationsaurpling.

lirt3r31". 
any questions or connenrs, pleaee contact ne ar (s10)

Sincerely,

ty' *--,tr>./':1,21/W/t-"'

/,/ Ju]iet shin' Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Craig Drizin
BL)myer Engineers, Inc.
1BZ9 Clenent Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501_1395

Edgar HoweLt_File (;fS)



MEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

Roqaa
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR

lfarch 10, 1993

Ur. uark l{elling
Gallagher & Burk' fne.
P.O.  Box  7227
oaklanq, cA 94601

srrD 4025

Re: llork plan for a
Itlountaln BIvd. ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rasource6 Control Boad

Dfuision of Cl6an Wat6r Program6
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
oakland. cA 94621

(st0) 271-4530

Prelininary Site Assessnent at 71oo
oakland I Callfornia

Dear Mr. Welling,

This office has receLved and reviewed Bl]rnyer Engl"neer t s worlc
plan, dated lilarch 3' 1993. contrary to the propoeals. in the vork

|fan, tnis office feels that three nonitoring ttelLs vill .be.
irecessary at the site to deternine the ground water grradient and
to bettei characterize the geotogy beneath the slte.

The ground water grradJ.ent dlrection at tha site is very
unceitain. Although Blynyer Englneer6 estinated that the ground
water ie flowtng in the downhlll direction, this iE far- from
being certain considering ttre Eeries of foldlnE - and faulting of
depotlts that has occurred in ttris area. Addltionally' - because
of the complex g€ology out at the eite, thiE office feels that
three welli would be-leguired to begter characterize this geoLogly
and atl the potentlal nigrration pathways of any paEt releases
from the waste oil underground storaqe tank.

Per a conversatlon betveen Craig Drizin, Bllmyer Engineers, and
nyself on March 10' 1993' if no-ground water is encountered in
the vell boring, placed withln 10 feet of the fornsr tank, down
to 50 feet below grround surface, and there ls no indications of
any fractures or irackE that night lrave acted as a conduit for
pait releaseE, than no nonitoring wellE wlll be requiTed. - It is
Lhe understanding of thle office that eoil sanplea or rrrock

chipsrr vill be collected at 1o-foot intervals and changes ln
lltirology fron the borings. A ninlnum of ttto soLl sarnples will'
be reguiied to be analysid fron each borlng for the rsaste o11
constl"-tuents cited in iable 2 of RIirQcB staff Reconnendations for
the Initial Evaluation and Inv€stiaation of Underground stora$e
T?nks.



R0q??

!!r. Dtark lfelling
Re: 7100 Mountaln BLvd.
llarch 10, X993
Page 2 of 2

Additionally, it appears that Eince the renoval of the waete oil
tank, no efforts were nade to overexcavate the elevated
concentratlong of oit and Erease, dlesel, and EasolLne identified
in the soil from the tank pit. Please be remlnded that you will
need to addresE the renediation of this eoi] and confirfi that
thLs contanLnated EoiI has been removed.

Pleage subml"t an addendum to the itork plan with a figure
indicatlng where the additional two nonitorJ.ng veJ.ts ri1l be
plac€d. If you have any guestions or comrents, please contact m€
at  (sXo)  27L-453o.

shin
Hazardous l,laterials specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

craig Drizin
Bllmyer EngineerE, Inc.
1829 Clenent Avenue
Alaneda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar lloirell-rile(Js)



ALAMEDAcouNTY O,/ ! \

ilenrrn cARE sERVtcEs 44,,!$
nart*" f4'EC

DAvtDJ.KEARs,An"".r;;:;i, H7/
Roqaa

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

December 23, L99Z

IIr. I{ark Vlelling
callagher & Burk, Inc.
P.O. B,o)x 7 22' t
Oakland, CA 946AL

STID 4025

RE: Required J_nvestigations at
Cal ifornia

Dear l{r . We].ling,

DEPARTMENT OF €NVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Gontrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Overslght Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 2@
Oakland, CA 946et

(510) 271_4530

7100 llountain Blvd. , Oakland,

The case files for the abova site have been transferred to
another Hazardous Materials Specialist, iluliet Shin.

on October 2, 1992, one waste oil underground storage tank (UST)
lraa removed frorn the site. Discolorati6n of the soil was
observed on the eastern wall of the tank pit. Tlro 6oi1 samples
were colLected from the sidenalls of the tanj( pit, one soil-
sample riras collected from the stockpiled soi].,-and one ground
w^ater sanple was collected from the tank pit. Ttre anal.ysis of
these samples identified up to 1,200 part-s per nillion 

-(ppn) 
O11

and Grease and 1,800 ppn TotaL petroleurrr Hylrocarbons ad-iiiset
(rPI{d} in the sldehrall soiJ. samples and 6,eoo parts per bi}lion
(ppb) Oil and Grease and 5, S00 ppb fpHit in tfre- groun-dlvater
sanple.

cuidelines established by the California Regional Water euality
Control Board {RWQCB) requires that a soit ind ground water
lnvestigation be conducted when there is evidenie to indicate
that a release to soil and ground water has occurred from theusr.
you-are required to conduct a pr€llnl.lary gits Aasersnent (pae)
to determine the lateral and vertical exlent and severity of
latent soil and ground vrater contamination which nay havi
resulted from tbe release at the site. The informai,ion gathered
by the PSA vritl be used to deternine an appropriate courie of .l
action to remediate the site, if deened nElesiary. The pSA nust- . . v  e -es ,  r rEvEDDca!J .  r r r t=  r - r l ! !  | l l t t l ' t
be conducted in accordance wrth the RwecB r s staf? Reconnrendatione

Tenks, the state water Boardrs rJUFT ffitwith requirements set forth In Article 11 ;f Title 23, Cal.ifornLa
Code of Regulations. Tbe maJor elements of such an investigation
are summarized in the attached AppeDdl.r A. The major elenreits of
the guidelines include, but are not finitea to. thi following:



!lr. llark Welling
RE: 7100 Slountain Blvd.
December 23, L992
Page 2 of 4

At least one ground water monitoring well must be installed
within 10 feet of tlre observed Eoil contanination, oriented
Ln the confLrmed downgrradient direction relative to grround
nater floir. In the absence of data identifying the
confirned downgradient direction, a ninimum of three wella
will be required to verify grradient dLrection. During the
installation of these wells, soil sarnples are to be
collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any sigmifieant
changes in lithology.

o subsequent to the installation of the nonitoring wells,
these wells must be surveyed to an establ,ished benchmark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. Ground water sampleE are to
be collect'ed and analyzed quarterly, along with water level
measurementg. If the initial guarterly reports indieate
that ground water flow directions vary greatly than you
wiu be required to begin nonthLy ltater level meaaurenents
until the ground water gradient belravior is lcnown. Both
soil and gEound water sarnples nust be analyzed for the
approprJ.ate fuel contaninants listed in Table 2 of the
RWQCB' s

ThiE Departnent witl oversee the assesEment and renediation of
your site. Our oversJ.ght wlu include the review of and comnent
on rrork proposalE and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring scheduleg. The issuance
of welL drilling permits, hoirever, will be through the Alaneda
County Flood Control and water Conservation Dlstrict, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. ?he RwQcB nay choose to talce over aE lead agency if
it is determined, following the completion of the initial
aesessment, that there has been a subEtantial impact to ground
water.

The PsA proposal is due within 45 dayE of the receipt of thie
letter. once the proposal is approved, field vork should
conmence within 60 days. A report nust be subnitted nithln 45
days after the conpletlon of thls phase of work at the site.
subsequent reports are to be subnitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB ttEign-off 'r. Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second rnonth of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced inltial and quarterly reports nust describe the
status of the J.nvestigation and nust includef arlonqJ others, the
f,ollowing elernents:



Roqaz

Itr. Mark Welling
RE: 71OO Mountain Blvd.
Decenber 23, L992
Page 3 of 4

o Details and results of alL tork performed during the
designated period of tine: records of field observatLone
and data. boring and well construction logs, $rater level
data, chain-of -custody forms, laboratory results for aLl
samples collected and analyzed, tabulationE of free product
thlckneEEes and dissolved fractions, etc.

o status of ground water contamination characterization.

o Interpretations of results: water level contour maps
, showing gradients, free and dissolved product, plume

definition maps for each target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o ReconhendationE or plans for additional lnvestigative vork
or rernediation.

PIeaEe be advised that this j.s a formal request for technical
reports purEuant to CalifornLa nater Cod€ gsctLon 1gA6? (bl . Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or nodifications of the
reguired tasks, must be confirned in writing by either this
aqency or RWQCB.

Please be reminded to copy Richard Hiett, at the San francisso
Bay Region-Water Quality Control Board. on a]l" correspondence and
reports regarding thiE site.

This office has enclosed an Unauthorized Leak/Release form.
Please cbnplete thls forrn and subnlt it to this office within 45
dayg of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions or conments, pLease contact ure at (510)
27L-4530.

Sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous IrlateriaLs specialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB



Mr. I,Iark Wel1lng
FJ: 7100 lilountain Blvd.
Decenber 23. !992
Page 4 of 4

Iticbael S. Lewis
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Avenue
ALameda, cA 94501-1395

Edgar HowelL-File (;rs)


